Illinois law.
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Section 620.340  Veterans Continuous Service 

a)	Leaves of absence shall be granted to all employees, except temporary or emergency employees, who leave their positions and enter military service for four (4) years or less (exclusive of any additional service imposed pursuant to law).  An employee shall be restored to the same or similar position on making an application to the Department of Personnel within ninety (90) days after separation from active duty or release from hospitalization continuing after discharge for not more than one (1) year. The employee must provide evidence of satisfactory completion of training and military service when making application and be qualified to perform the duties of the position. 

b)	Subject to the provisions of Section 620.200, a veteran who returns to State service after having been granted a leave of absence from provisional status shall be permitted and required to pass the same or similar examination for his/her position within ninety (90) days. 

c)	Trainees who have not previously done so and whose training was interrupted by military leave shall be required to qualify in an examination in the trainee class before being granted allocation or non-competitive promotion to a higher class. 
